TOWN OF VERMONT ORDINANCE 95-1 April 10, 1995

AN ORDINANCE to codify the general ordinances of the Town of Vermont and to publish such ordinances in pamphlet form to be known as of the "Municipal Code of the Town of Vermont".

The Board of Supervisors of the Town of Vermont ordains as follows:

SECTION I. Pursuant to Wis. Stat. #66.035, the general ordinances of the Town of Vermont are hereby revised, updated and compiled into an harmonious whole to be known as the "Municipal Code of the Town of Vermont" a copy of which in pamphlet form has been on file in the office of the Town Clerk for not less than 2 weeks prior to adoption of this ordinance and shall be kept permanently on file hereafter is hereby adopted by reference as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION 2. The Clerk is directed to publish a copy of this enabling ordinance and to keep on file permanently and open for public inspection during regular office hours one or more copies of the Town of Vermont Code of Ordinances as hereby adopted by reference.

SECTION 3. This **MUNICIPAL CODE** of the Town of Vermont as herein adopted shall take effect on the day after publication of this ordinance in NEWS-SICKLE-ARROW-Mt. Horeb Mail.

ADOPTED: APRIL 10, 1995

ROBERT L. WRIGHT, TOWN CHAIRMAN

JOYCE L. PFISTER, CLERK

PUBLISHED APRIL 12, 1995